functional currencies   20,856,442   (2,464)  (190,355)  20,663,623

2021
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables   20,315,352  – –  20,315,352
Cash and bank balances  –  2,124  –  2,124

   20,315,352   2,124  –  20,317,476

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables   (410,223)  (2,464)  (472,044)  (884,731)

Net financial assets/
 (liabilities) held in non-
 functional currencies   19,905,129   (340)  (472,044)  19,432,745

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONT’D)

118
BAHVEST RESOURCES BERHAD
Registration no. 200401011001(649504-D)

ANNUAL REPORT
2022

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
 The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to Renminbi (“RMB”), Hong Kong

Dollar (“HKD”) and United States Dollar (‘USD’).

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the RMB,
HKD and USD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and loss for the
financial year.

   Effect on
   Change   loss for the
   in rate   financial   Effect
   %   year   on equity
Group   RM   RM
2022
- Renminbi   + 5%  792,545   792,545
   - 5%  (792,545)  (792,545)

- Hong Kong Dollar   + 5%  (94)  (94)
   - 5%  94   94

- United States Dollar   + 5%  (7,233)  (7,233)
   - 5%  7,233   7,233

2021
- Renminbi   + 5%  756,395   756,395
   - 5%  (756,395)  (756,395)

- Hong Kong Dollar   + 5%  (13)  (13)
   - 5%  13   13

- United States Dollar   + 5%  (17,938)  (17,938)
   - 5%  17,938   17,938

(iv) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s
financial statements as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises primarily from its long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest
rates.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and loss for the financial year.

   Effect on
   Change   loss for the